Town of Murphy Fain Alley Use Agreement Form

Murphy, NC 28906 Rules and Terms of Use

| 1.) No consumption of alcoholic beverages or possession | n of open containers of alcoholic |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| beverages unless the Mayor has issued a special event alc | cohol permit pursuant to Section |
| 112.01 (A) (4) of the Code of Murphy, North Carolina. | This is strictly prohibited. All |
| violators may be prosecuted. | initial |

- 2.) The premises consist of that portion of Fain Alley between the intersection of Fain Alley and Valley River Avenue and the intersection of Fain Alley and Alley Street.
- 3.) Discrimination based on a person's national origin, race, color, religion, disability, sex, or familial status in connection with the use of the premises is prohibited.
- 4.) Users shall adhere to the Town of Murphy Noise Ordinance, Section 91.02 and Section 91.03 of the Code of Murphy, North Carolina. The Noise Ordinance can be reviewed at www.townofmurphync.com; Online Code of Ordinances.
- 5.) All users and their party must adhere to all COVID-19 executive orders issued by the Governor of the State of North Carolina.
- 6.) During use of the premises, Fain Alley may not be blocked and shall remain open to pedestrian use by others.
- 7.) No decorating of the premises until the time of the scheduled event, unless express permission is granted by the Town of Murphy.

The buildings on each side of Fain Alley are private property. No decorating or other attachments may be made to either of the buildings without the express permission of the owner of the building.

- 8.) Upon initial entry to the premises, please complete an inspection and immediately document and report any property damage to the Town of Murphy Police Department.
- 9.) The premises must be cleaned before the users vacate and leave.
 - All items used as decorations must be removed.
 - All trash must be removed from the premises.
 - All tables and benches, if moved, must be returned to their original location.
- 10.) The premises must be cleaned and vacated by 12:00 a.m. Afterward, the Murphy Police Department will patrol the premises to make sure it has been vacated and everything is in order. If users are not out by 12:00 a.m. the deposit of \$100.00 will be forfeited.

| 11.) | If damaged and/or missing items are disc | overed, loss of | the deposit may result. | | |
|--------------|--|-----------------|-------------------------|-----------------|--|
| 12.) | The Town of Murphy reserves the right to refuse use to any individual(s). | | | | |
| | ompliance with the above rules is essentive to comply with any of the aforemention | | | | |
| | of Murphy Office Hours: 7:00 a.m 6:00 p.m. (clos 7) | sed from Noo | n until 1:00 p.m Close | ed | |
| Compl | ete and Return to the Town of Murphy | | | | |
| Fain A | lley Use Agreement Form (Cash or Check | only) | | | |
| Depos | it Fee = \$100.00 Date(s) of use: | | | | |
| | Type of Event: | | | | |
| | Person Responsible: | | | | |
| | Address: | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | City | State | Zip Code | | |
| | Phone Number: | | | | |
| | Alternative Phone Number: | | | | |
| <u>I hav</u> | re carefully read the rules and regulation and conditions o | | | <u>he terms</u> | |
| Signat | ture and Date | _ | | | |

Town of Murphy 5 Wofford Street Murphy, NC 28906 (828)837-2510

Print Name and Date